continuity of a mineral resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence and knowledge. Mineral
resources are sub-divided, in order of increasing geological confidence, into Inferred,Indicated and Measured categories.

Offer  the bonus issue of one Loyalty Option for every three Shares held by Eligible Shareholders on the Record Date.

Official List the official list of ASX.

Option an option to acquire an unissued Share.

Prospectus this prospectus dated 2 November 2017.

PT Masmindo Dwi Area
or Masmindo

means PT Masmindo Dwi Area, a wholly owned subsidiary of Nusantara incorporated in Indonesia as a foreign investment
limited liability (PMA) mining company, and holder of the CoW.

Record Date  the date set out in section 2.

Share a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Share Registry Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited (ABN 48 078 279 277).

Shareholder a holder of Shares in the Company.

US$ or $ a United States dollar.

Where the following terms are used in this Prospectus they have the following meanings:

 nuSantaRa RESOuRcES LImItED  loyalty oPtIoNs ProsPectus 23

Actual IPO Subscription

Reviewed
Historical as at
30 June 2017

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Historical as at
30 June 2017

Note US$ US$ US$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 2,4 132,693 10,930,288 11,062,981

Trade and other receivables 2 256,858 (180,394) 76,464

Total Current Assets 389,551 10,749,894 11,139,445

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 57,849 - 57,849

Exploration and evaluation 23,089,508 - 23,089,508

Other assets 58,647 - 58,647

Total Non-Current Assets 23,206,004 - 23,206,004

TOTAL ASSETS 23,595,555 10,749,894 34,345,449

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 205,386 - 205,386

Provisions 804,124 - 804,124

Loans - related body corporate 1 25,155,080 (25,155,080) -

Total Current Liabilities 26,164,590 (25,155,080) 1,009,510

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,164,590 (25,155,080) 1,009,510

NET ASSETS/ (LIABILITIES) (2,569,035) 35,904,974 33,335,939

EQUITY

Issued capital 1,2 1 29,826,789 29,826,790

Other contributed equity 1 - 6,493,121 6,493,121

Share based payments reserves 3 - 76,251 76,251

Accumulated losses 2,3,4 (2,569,036) (491,187) (3,060,223)

TOTAL EQUITY (2,569,035) 35,904,974 33,335,939

aNNeXure 1
uNauDIteD HIstorIcal aND Pro ForMa HIstorIcal stateMeNts oF FINaNcIal PosItIoN

Pro forma transactions
The unaudited Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2017 have been included for illustrative
purposes to reflect the financial position of Nusantara on the basis
that Nusantara had completed its IPO and bonus issue of Loyalty
Options as at 30 June 2017:

1. Debt for equity conversion
 The issue of 58,969,875 new shares to settle loans payable

to related body corporates totalling of A$24,767,348
(US$18,575,511).  The fair value of the shares issued is